Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The table on the following page presents the net other postemployment benefit liability and service cost,
calculated using the discount rate of 4.33%, as well as what the net other postemployment benefit liability and
service cost would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (3.33%) or 1-
percentage-point higher (5.33%) than the current rate.

Notes to Basic Financial Statements Year Ended June 30, 2023

Town of Georgetown, Massachusetts 59 Basic Financial Statements

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(3.33%) (4.33%) (5.33%)

Net OPEB liability……………$ 43,740,376   $ 37,370,669   $ 32,326,137

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Trend

The following table presents the net other postemployment benefit liability and service cost, calculated using the
current healthcare trend rate, as well as what the net other postemployment benefit liability and service cost
would be if it were calculated using a healthcare trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point
higher.

1% Decrease Current Trend 1% Increase

Net OPEB liability………… $ 31,777,588   $ 37,370,669   $ 44,569,345

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Plan
Total OPEB Fiduciary Net OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability
(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2022…………………………………… $ 43,205,775   $ 374,754   $ 42,831,021

Changes for the year:
Service cost………………………………………………… 1,296,048   -   1,296,048
Interest……………………………………………………… 1,853,990   -   1,853,990
Differences between expected and actual experience… (7,658,144)   -   (7,658,144)
Changes in assumptions and other inputs……………… 718,289   -   718,289
Benefit payments…………………………………………… (1,567,578)   (1,567,578)   -
Net investment income……………………………………  -   27,957   (27,957)
Contributions - employer…………………………………… -   1,642,578   (1,642,578)

Net change……………………………………………… (5,357,395)   102,957   (5,460,352)

Balances at June 30, 2023…………………………………… $ 37,848,380   $ 477,711   $ 37,370,669

Increase (Decrease)

Notes to Basic Financial Statements Year Ended June 30, 2023

Town of Georgetown, Massachusetts 60 Basic Financial Statements

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

As of June 30, 2023, the Town recognized OPEB expense of $3,131,933. At June 30, 2023, the Town reported
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of

Deferred Category Resources Resources Total

Differences between expected and actual experience…………$ 807,599   $ (6,805,826)   $ (5,998,227)

Difference between projected and actual earnings, net……… 25,412   -   25,412

[…]

all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following table presents the net other postemployment benefit liability (asset) and service cost, calculated
using the discount rate of 6.50%, as well as what the net other postemployment benefit liability and service cost
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.50%) or 1-percentage-point
higher (7.50%) than the current rate.

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.50%) (6.50%) (7.50%)

Net OPEB liability (asset)… $ (131,887)   $ (344,143)   $ (517,583)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Healthcare Trend

The following table presents the net other postemployment benefit liability (asset) and service cost, calculated
using the current healthcare trend rate, as well as what the net other postemployment benefit liability and service
cost would be if it were calculated using a healthcare trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-
point higher.

1% Decrease Current Trend 1% Increase

Net OPEB liability (asset)……$ (548,138)   $ (344,143)   $ (89,518)

Changes in Net OPEB Liability (Asset)

Plan
Total OPEB Fiduciary Net OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability (Asset)
(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances December 31, 2021…………………………………$ 1,486,856   $ 2,380,660   $ (893,804)

Changes for the year:
Service cost………………………………………………… 53,124   -   53,124
Interest………………………………………………………  97,778   -   97,778
Changes of benefit terms…………………………………… (369,064)   -   (369,064)
Differences between expected and actual experience… 353,824   -   353,824
Changes in assumptions and other inputs……………… 8,571   -   8,571
Benefit payments…………………………………………… (71,398)   (71,398)   -
Net investment income……………………………………  -   (417,495)   417,495
Contributions - employer…………………………………… -   12,067   (12,067)

Net change……………………………………………… 72,835   (476,826)   549,661

Balances December 31, 2022…………………………………$ 1,559,691   $ 1,903,834   $ (344,143)

Increase (Decrease)

Notes to Basic Financial Statements Year Ended June 30, 2023

Town of Georgetown, Massachusetts 64 Basic Financial Statements

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

As of December 31, 2022, the GMELD recognized OPEB income of $248,621. At December 31, 2022, the
GMELD reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the
sources as follows:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of

Deferred Category Resources Resources Total

Differences between expected and actual experience…………$ 394,527   $ (127,889)   $ 266,638

Difference between projected and actual earnings, net………  293,709   -   293,709